
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 24 January 2025 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 3 February 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 December 2024. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land Off St Mary's Road, Brixham (P/2023/0553) (Pages 13 - 98) 
 Demolition of existing industrial buildings and erection of 28 

residential dwellings (22 open market and 6 affordable) together 
with access, landscaping and associated works on land to the north 
and south of St Mary's Road.  
 

6.   Land Off Pilgrim Close, Brixham (P/2024/0562) (Pages 99 - 156) 
 Outline application for the erection up to 20 dwellings, together with 

associated infrastructure, landscaping and access works (all 
matters reserved apart from access). 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Thurlow House, 35 Thurlow Road, Torquay (P/2024/0429) (Pages 157 - 204) 
 Remodelling of existing building including demolition of existing 

extensions, increase in ridge height, proposed extensions and 
alterations to allow for change from office use to residential and 
formation of 7no. apartments. Construction of new 'coach house' 
building within the ground to provide 4no. apartments. Associated 
external works including parking and landscaped grounds.  
 

8.   Brixham Bowling Club, Nelson Road, Brixham (P/2024/0665) (Pages 205 - 216) 
 Alterations to create disabled access inclu
[...]
ve 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 
We are also using hybrid meeting arrangements to enable 
registered speakers to either attend the meeting in person or to 
attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  Anyone attending the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 December 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Bye, Carter, Mandy Darling, Fox, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
71. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Bye and Carter in place of Councillors Strang and Virdee 
respectively. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 November 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. 26 Cliff Road, Paignton, TQ4 6DH (P/2024/0645)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use to two flats and one 
maisonette for use as supported accommodation by the YMCA with replacement 
doors. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mark 
Agar addressed the Committee against the application.  Si Johns addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one additional letter of support and five letters of objection had been received.  The 
letter of support was written by the Applicant and provides commentary on the letters 
of representation received as part of the consultation period and seeks to highlight 
some of the benefits as a result of the proposal. The matters raised in the further 
letters of objection, respond to the comments of the Applicant and policing of the area. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 December 2024 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved; subject to: 
 

1) The conditions as outlined in the committee report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 
 

2) Legal agreement/undertaking to secure a Berry Head ecological mitigation 
payment of £405;  
 

3) The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations;  
 

and an additional condition to secure the following: 
 

4) That permitted development rights for the erection of boundary treatments 
(gates, fences, walls etc) be removed. 

 
74. 44 Fore Street, Torquay, TQ1 4LY (P/2024/0432)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the extension and reconfiguration of 
mixed-use residential-commercial building to six apartments. Existing commercial 
space to be retained. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Alan 
Griffey addressed the Committee against the application.  Rodney Horder addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
[...]
ce of doubt, the existing limestone boundary wall at the end of the 
back garden to no. 44 shall be retained in its current position throughout construction 
of the development as shown on the approved internal layout drawing no. 22000 
revision P6.  Should in the event that the rear boundary wall is required to be built 
below ground level, the material used shall match the existing stone used within the 
limestone boundary wall.  Should compliance with the condition be unachievable the 
design of any retaining wall shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of any works. 
 
Reason: In the interests of heritage in accordance with Policies SS10 and HE1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Application Site 
Address 

Land Off St Mary's Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 9NH 

Proposal Demolition of existing industrial buildings and erection of 28 
residential dwellings (22 open market and 6 affordable) 
together with access, landscaping and associated works on 
land to the north and south of St Mary's Road. 

Application Number  P/2023/0553 

Applicant Westcountry Land Enterprises (South West) Ltd 

Agent Mr R Dodge 

Date Application Valid 05/07/2023 

Decision Due date 04/10/2023 

Extension of Time 
Date 

18/10/2024 

Recommendation  Refusal for the reasons given at the end of this report. Final 
drafting of these reasons, and addressing any further 
material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee, to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director responsible for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
If Members of Planning Committee are minded to approve 
the application against officer recommendation, final 
drafting of the planning condition(s) will be delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency and in consultation with the chairperson. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The app
[...]
dary treatments (it should be noted that stone boundary walls 
should be used over timber fencing, as stone walls are an important 
characteristic of the site).  

 
Previous response dated 15/03/2024 that relates to the original submission 
 
Detailed Proposals:  
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and erection of 28 residential dwellings (22 
open market and 6 affordable) together with access, landscaping and associated 
works on land to the north and south of St. Mary’s Road.  
 
Relevant Policy:  
Section 66 (1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
states that “In considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning authority or, as the case 
may be, the Secretary of State shall have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic 
interest which it possesses”. 
 
This statutory requirement needs to be considered alongside relevant heritage 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) which 
recognises that heritage assets range from sites and buildings of local historic value 
to those of the highest significance. It requires local planning authorities to identify and 
assess the particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a 
proposal (Para 195).  
 

Page 33



Paragraph 197 goes onto to state that in determining applications, local planning 
authorities should take account of:  
a) the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and 

putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation;  
b) the positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to 

sustainable communities including their economic vitality; and  
c) the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local 

character and distinctiveness.  
 
Paragraph 205 considers
[...]
gain plan 
before development is begun because one or more of the statutory exemptions or 
transitional arrangements is/are considered to apply. 
 
Relevant Policies 

Page 97



BE1 – Heritage Assets and Their Setting 
BH3 – Delivery of New Homes 
BH4 – Housing Development – Brownfield (Previously Developed) and Greenfield (Not 
Previously Developed) Sites 
BH5 – Good Design and the Town and Village Design Statements 
BH6 – Roofscape and Dormer Management 
BH8 – Access to New Dwellings 
C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 
DE1 – Design 
DE3 – Development Amenity 
E1 – Landscape Beauty and Protected Areas 
E2 – Settlement Boundaries 
E8 – Internationally and Nationally Important Ecological Sites 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
ES1 – Energy  
H1 – Applications for New Homes 
H2 – Affordable Housing 
NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
SDB1 – Brixham Peninsula 
SDB3 – Brixham Urban Fringe and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 
SS8 – Natural Environment 
SS11 – Sustainable Communities 
SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
T1 – Linking of New Developments to Travel Improvements 
TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 – Parking Requirements 
W1 – Waste Hierarchy 
 

Page 98



 

Application Site 
Address 

Land Off Pilgrim Close, 
Brixham,  
TQ5 9UE 

Proposal Outline application for the erection up to 20 
dwellings, together with associated 
infrastructure, landscaping and access works 
(all matters reserved apart from access). 

Application Number  P/2024/0562 

Applicant Northern Trust Land Limited 

Agent Tetlow King Planning 

Date Application Valid 12/09/2024 

Decision Due date 12/12/2024 

Extension of Time Date 07/02/2025 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. Completion of a Section 106 agreement.  
2. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 

final drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Divisional Director of Planning, Ho
[...]
approving development proposals 
that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay. For housing 
proposals within situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 
five year supply of deliverable housing sites, the NPPF guides to granting permission 
unless the application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed or where 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits (20 dwellings and 25% affordable), when assessed against the policies in 
the NPPF when taken as a whole. Subject to the recommended planning conditions 
and planning obligations, there are no impacts on protected areas or assets of 
particular importance to provide a clear reason for refusal.  

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: subject to;  

 
1. Completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
2. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations.  

 
Proposed Conditions 
 
1. Standard Time Condition 

 
That in the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and   
 
That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case 

Page 143



 

 

of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be 
approved.   
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act,
[...]
schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being 

rolled forward over a five year period). 
g. Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan. 
h. On-going monitoring and remedial measures for biodiversity features included in 

the LEMP. 
i. Details of the legal and funding mechanisms by which the long-term 

implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the 
management bodies responsible for its delivery.  

 
The plan shall also set out how contingencies and remedial action will be identified, 
agreed and implemented so that the development still delivers the fully functioning 
biodiversity objectives of the originally approved scheme. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved LEMP.  
 
Reason: In the interests of protected species and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
14. Ecological Enhancements 
 

Page 148



 

 

The Reserved Matters application/s for 'landscaping' and/or 'layout' and/or 
'Appearance' shall be accompanied by details of ecological enhancement measures 
that are contained in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (ref: 
PEA_LandOffPilgrimClose_NorthernTrust_November2023, received 15.08.2024).  
 
The agreed ecological enhancement measures shall then be installed prior to first 
occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure ecological enhancement measures in accordance with Policy 
NC1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
15. Bird Nesting and Vegetation Clearance 
 
No tree works or felling, cutting or removal of hedgerows or other vegetation clearance 
works shall be carried out on the site during the bird breeding season from March to 
September, inclusive. If this period cannot be avoided, these works shall not be 
undertaken until a statement of the reasons for non-avoidance has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
[...]


Page 152



 

 

 
Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, evidence shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate 
that the design of the development meets Secured by Design standards as far as 
practicable.  
 
Reason: In the interests of crime prevention in accordance with Policy DE1 of the 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
25. Active Travel/Emergency Access Link 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the ‘3.7m wide opening 
in site boundary to allow pedestrian, cycle, and emergency vehicle access only’ as 
shown on the approved plan (ref: ‘230108 L 02 02 E (Illustrative)‘, received 14th 
January 2025) has been provided in full. 
 
All reserved matters applications for ‘Layout’ and ‘Landscaping’ shall include the 
approved ‘3.7m wide opening in site boundary to allow pedestrian, cycle, and 
emergency vehicle access only’. A collapsible bollard or similar physical measure 
shall be installed within the opening to prohibit unauthorised use, the details of which 
shall be submitted with the reserved matters application pertaining to ‘Layout’ and 
‘Landscaping’. 
 
The approved opening and collapsible bollard or similar physical measure shall be 
implemented in full prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved 
and shall be kept open, and made available for the free use of the public as a 
permissible route. The approved opening and collapsible bollard or similar physical 
measure shall be permanently managed and maintained at all times thereafter in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure adequate access is provided to the development and for 
developments in the area in a timely manner in the interests of highway safety further 
to Policies TA1 and TA2 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  
 
Informative(s) 
 
Positive and Proactive  
 
In accorda
[...]
Sustainable Development 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaption to Climate Change 
TA1 - Transport and Accessibility 
TA2 - Development Access 
TA3 - Parking Requirements 
 
BH2 - Occupation of New Affordable Homes 
BH4 – Housing Development – Brownfield (Previously Developed) and Greenfield (Not 
Previously Developed) Sites 
BH5 - Good Design and the Town and Village Design Statements 
BH6 - Roofscape and Dormer Management 
BH8 - Access to New Dwellings  
E1 - Landscape Beauty and Protected Areas  
E2 - Settlement Boundaries 

Page 154



 

 

E8 - Internationally and Nationally Important Ecological Sites and Species 
T1 - Linking of New Developments to Travel Improvements 
 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Site Address Thurlow House 
35 Thurlow Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3EF 

Proposal Remodelling of existing building including 
demolition of existing extensions, increase in 
ridge height, proposed extensions and alterations 
to allow for change from office use to residential 
and formation of 7no. apartments. Construction 
of new 'coach house' building within the ground 
to provide 4no. apartments. Associated external 
works including parking and landscaped 
grounds. (Part-retrospective). 

Application Number  P/2024/0429 

Applicant McCarthy Contracting and Development Ltd 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 01.08.2024 

Decision Due date 31.10.2024 

Extension of Time Date 17.02.2024 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with 

the final drafting of planning conditions 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency.  

2. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of 
any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott  

 
 
 

  

Page 157

Agenda Item 7

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

Location Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Details 
 
The site is occupied by a detached Victorian Villa and its curtilage, it would have historically 
been used for residential purposes but has more recently been used as offices for the Ministry 
of Justice. The property  was constructed in the 1870s and was then extended in the later 
part of the 20th century. The application site is approximately 0.2 hectares in size. The 
application site is surrounded by residential uses.  

 
The site is located within the Upton Conservation Area. The Upton Conservation Area 
Appraisal (CAA) identifies the property as a key building within the conservation area. The 
site is also located within Flood Zone 1, which is a Critical Drainage Area. The site is located 
within the Torquay Community Investment Area.  
 
Description of Development 
 
This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of Thurlow House to form 11no. 2-
bedroom apartments. This will include the remodelling of the existing building including the 
demolition of the existing extensions, increasing the ridge height, the construction of new 

Page 158



 

 

extensions and alterations to allow for a conversion from office to residential use through the 
formation of 7no. apartments.  
 
The proposed development will also include the construction of a new 'coach house' building 
within the grounds to provide 4no. apartments.  
 
The proposal includes associated external works including parking and landscaped grounds.   
 
The vehicular access is maintained within the existing location which is accessed from 
Thurlow Road via a private access road. In terms of car parking the development provides 
11no. space
[...]
n provided to determine the application this permission is considered 
to be one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is 
begun because one or more of the statutory exemptions or transitional arrangements is/are 
considered to apply. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a Prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
SS10 - Conservation and the Historic Environment  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities  
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaption to Climate Change 
TA1 - Transport and Accessibility 
TA2 - Development Access 
TA3 - Parking Requirements 
C4 - Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 
H1 - Applications for New Homes 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building Heights  
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ES1 - Energy  
W1 - Waste Hierarchy 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield Development 
TH8 - Established Architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing Out Crime 
THW4 - Outside Space Provision  
THW5 - Access to Sustainable Transport 
  

Page 204



 
 
 
 

Application Site Address Brixham Bowling Club 
Nelson Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 8BH 

Proposal Alterations to create disabled access including ramp 
and new entrance door. 

Application Number  P/2024/0665 

Applicant Brixham Bowling Club 

Agent PMR Architecture 

Date Application Valid 15/10/2024 

Decision Due date 10/12/2024 

Extension of Time Date 07.02.2025 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to: 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Division
[...]
5 December 2024 

References:  

Appeal A Ref: APP/X1165/C/24/3343570 

Appeal B Ref: APP/X1165/C/24/3343571 

Decision:  

The appeals are dismissed, the enforcement notice is upheld and planning permission is refused 

on the application deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 1990 Act as amended. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   

Planning appeal decisions issued between 1 October 2024 – 23 January 2025 

Total 21 
 

Allowed 7 33 

Dismissed 13 62 

Withdrawn 1 5 

Split 0 0 

 

Page 226


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land Off St Mary's Road, Brixham (P/2023/0553)
	6 Land Off Pilgrim Close, Brixham (P/2024/0562)
	7 Thurlow House, 35 Thurlow Road, Torquay (P/2024/0429)
	8 Brixham Bowling Club, Nelson Road, Brixham (P/2024/0665)
	9 Appeals Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

3 February 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Pentney, Strang, Tolchard and 
Virdee 

 
 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. Land Off St Mary's Road, Brixham (P/2023/0553)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing industrial 
buildings and erection of 28 residential dwellings (22 open market and 6 affordable) 
together with access, landscaping and associated works on land to the north and 
south of St Mary's Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Justin Dodge addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
The Planning Officer advised Members that, since the report had been published a 
response had been received from the Council’s Climate Emergency Officer stating 
that the proposal was disappointing from an embodied carbon perspective and 
recommended a planning condition to be added in relation to low carbon and 
sustainability measures, should the application be approved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons as set out in the submitted report.  
 
(Note: Councillor Billings declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of 
Churston, Broadsands and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.)   
 

77. Land Off Pilgrim Close, Brixham (P/2024/0562)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of up to 20 dwellings, 
together with associated infrastructure, landscaping and access works (all matters 
reserved apart from access). 



Planning Committee   Monday, 3 February 2025 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Matthew Bunt addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
 

2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report with the following 
amendments:  
 
Revised Condition 1: Time Limit Condition 

 
That in the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made 
not later than the expiration of two years beginning with the date of the grant 
of outline planning permission; and   

 
That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved.   

 
Reason for Variation: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990.  

 
Additional Condition: Buffer Zone for Potential Offsite Badger Sett 

 
All reserved matters applications for ‘Layout’ and ‘Landscaping’ shall include 
details of the 10 metre buffer zone to the potential offsite badger sett as 
detailed on the approved indicative masterplan (ref: ‘230108 L 02 02 E 
(Illustrative)‘, received 14th January 2025) and approved preliminary ecological 
appraisal  
(ref: PEA_LandOffPilgrimClose_NorthernTrust_November2023’, received 15th 
August 2024). 

 
The submission shall include details of how the buffer zone will be managed 
and maintained in perpetuity. For the avoidance of doubt, the buffer zone does 
not prevent the use of the buffer zone as private gardens. 

 
The 10-metre buffer zone to the existing potential offsite badger sett shall be 
delivered in accordance with the approved details, unless evidence is provided 
that demonstrates the absence of a badger sett within the 10 metres of the site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 
the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030;  
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 3 February 2025 
 

 

3. the final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 

4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following the Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
78. Thurlow House, 35 Thurlow Road, Torquay (P/2024/0429)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the remodelling of existing building 
including demolition of existing extensions, increase in ridge height, proposed 
extensions and alterations to allow for change from office use to residential and 
formation of 7 apartments. Construction of new 'coach house' building within the 
ground to provide 4 apartments. Associated external works including parking and 
landscaped grounds. (Part-retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Chris Kenny addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.   
 
The Planning Officer advised Members that since the submitted report was published, 
an additional representation had been received in relation to concerns raised within 
the written representations which were available on the Council's website.  The 
Contract Management Plan had been submitted which was with the Council’s 
Environmental Health and Community Safety Officers for comment.    
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. the planning conditions outlined within the submitted committee report, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and  

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
79. Brixham Bowling Club, Nelson Road, Brixham (P/2024/0665)  

 
The Committee considered an application for alterations to create disabled access 
including ramp and new entrance door. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Vic Ellery addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 3 February 2025 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. the planning conditions as outlined within the committee report with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and  

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
80. Appeals Monitoring Report  

 
The Committee received a report from the Service Manager for Development 
Management that provided information on the latest appeal decisions received.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members noted the Appeals Monitoring Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


